invested to establish a wholly-owned sub-subsidiary, Shenzhen Yueshang Robot Co., Ltd., with a registered

capital of RMB 10 million; Shenzhen Topband Investment Co., Ltd., a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company,

Full Text of Annual Report 2022 of Shenzhen Topband Co., Ltd.

113

invested to establish a wholly-owned subsidiary, Shenzhen Xiaoyou Aitu Innovation Technology Co., Ltd., with a

registered capital of RMB 10 million;

3. In September 2022, the Company invested to establish a wholly-owned subsidiary, Huizhou Chiding

Technology Co., Ltd., with a registered capital of RMB 5 million, and included it in the scope of consolidated

statements since its establishment.

4. In December 2022, Shenzhen Topband Investment Co., Ltd., a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company,

invested in Shenzhen Jizhi Laser Technology Co., Ltd. with an investment amount of RMB 2.3529 million and a

shareholding ratio of 10%;

Section VII Share Change and Shareholders

I. Share change

1. Share change

Unit: Share

Before this change Increase or decrease of change this time (+, -) After this change

Quantity Proportion
Issuance
of new
shares

Stock
dividend

Conversion
of

accumulation
fund into
shares

Other Subtotal Quantity Proportion

I. Shares with
non-tradable
conditions

228,613,617 18.19% 1,200,000 -640,750 559,250 229,172,867 18.05%

1. Shares
held by the
state

0 0.00% 0.00%

2. Shares
held by state-
owned legal
persons

0 0.00% 0.00%

3. Shares
held by other
domestic
capital

228,502,617 18.18% 1,200,000 -640,750 559,250 229,061,867 18.04%

Including:
shares held by
domestic legal
persons

0.00% 0.00%

Full Text of Annual Report 2022 of Shenzhen Topband Co., Ltd.

114

Shares
held by
domestic
natural person

228,502,617 18.18% 1,200,000 -640,750 559,250 229,061,867 18.04%

4. Shares
held by foreign
investment

111,000 0.01% 111,000 0.01%

Including:
shares held by
overseas legal
persons

0 0.00% 0.00%

Shares
held by
overseas natural
persons

111,000 0.01% 111,000 0.01%

II. Shares with
unlimited
tradable
conditions

1,028,364,455 81.81% 12,849,300 -851,250 11,998,050 1,040,362,505 81.95%

1. A shares 1,028,364,455 81.81% 12,849,300 -851,250 11,998,050 1,040,362,505 81.95%

2. Domestic
listed foreign
shares

0.00% 0.00%

3. Overseas
listed foreign
shares

0.00% 0.00%

4. Others 0.00% 0.00%

III. Total
number of
shares

1,256,978,072 100.00% 14,049,300
-

1,492,000
12,557,300 1,269,535,372 100.00%

Reasons for share change

 Applicable □ Not applicable

The change in the Company's share capital during the reporting period was due to the joint effect of the

following: the third exercising period of the stock option incentive plan in 2018 met the relevant conditions, the

incentive objects increased 14,049,300 shares independent exercise, and 1,492,000 restricted stocks were